

No. 20-1034

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ISSACO JACKY SAADA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—————◆—————
CARY J. MOGERMAN
LEIGH BASEHEART KAHN
H. MICHAEL FINESILVER
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS
209 W. Jackson Blvd.,
Suite 602
Chicago, IL 60606

BRIAN C. VERTZ
Counsel of Record
POLLOCK BEGG LLC
525 William Penn Place,
Suite 3501
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
bvertz@pollockbegg.com
Tel: (412) 471-9000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. Article 13(b), As Drafted By The HCCH And Ratified By Congress, Reserved Judicial Discretion In The Courts To Return An Abducted Child To The Child’s Habitual Residence Even In Cases Where A Grave Risk of Harm May Exist..... | 7 |
| A. The Phrase “ <i>Not Bound</i> ” Struck a Deliberate Balance Between the Twin Goals of Deterring Cross-Border Child Abduction And Protecting Children from Physical and Psychological Harm or Intolerable Circumstances | 7 |
| B. The Authority To Impose Ameliorative Measures Calculated To Mitigate The Risk of Harm, Or “Undertakings,” Is An Inherent Element Of Judicial Discre- tion under Article 13(b)..... | 17 |
| C. When Considering Ameliorative Measures That Might Be Issued To Repatriate A Child, The Courts Must Be Satisfied That The Undertakings Can Effectively Mitigate The Risk Of Harm To A Level That Is Substantially Less Than “Grave.” | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| D. Undertakings Must Be Enforceable By The Issuing Court, Or Supported By Other Sufficient Guarantees Of Performance If Not Enforceable By The Issuing Court..... | 25 |
| II. Proposed Undertakings Must Be Evaluated For Their Capacity to Be Enforced Rigorously, Expeditiously, and Comprehensively, Upon The Child’s Return To The Child’s Habitual Residence | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) | 10 |
| <i>Acosta v. Acosta</i> , 725 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>B. (R.) v. Children’s Aid Society of Metropolitan Toronto</i> , [1995] 1 S.C.R. 315..... | 9 |
| <i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Baxter v. Baxter</i> , 423 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999) (“ <i>Blondin II</i> ”)..... | 18 |
| <i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Blondin III</i> ”) | 11 |
| <i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 78 F.Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (“ <i>Blondin I</i> ”) | 21 |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013) | 8 |
| <i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) (“ <i>Danaipour I</i> ”)..... | 25 |
| <i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 386 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2004) (“ <i>Danaipour II</i> ”) | 18 |
| <i>Ermini v. Vittori</i> , 758 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 415 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Habrzyk v. Habrzyk</i> , 775 F.Supp.2d 1054 (N.D.Ill. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>In re Adan</i> , 437 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>In re D.D.</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 1293 (M.D.Fla. 2006)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Krefter v. Wills</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 125 (D.Mass. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Saada v. Golan</i> , 930 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2019) | 26 |
| <i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007) | 18, 26 |
| <i>Souratgar v. Lee</i> , 720 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Tabacchi v. Harrison</i> , slip op. at No. 99C4130, 2000 WL 190576 (N.D.Ill. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Van De Sande v. Van De Sande</i> , 431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>West v. Dobrev</i> , 735 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| STATUTES | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 269g | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 620-629 | 20 |
| International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988), originally codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 11601-11611 (1988), recodified at 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9011 (2017) (hereinafter “ICARA”) | <i>passim</i> |
| International Parental Kidnapping Crime Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1204 et seq. (hereinafter “IPKCA”) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1 | 8 |
| Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act, 9 UNIF. L. ANN. CHILD CUST. JUR. & ENF. § 101 et seq. (hereinafter “UCCJEA”) | 2, 16 |
| Uniform Deployed Parents Custody and Visitation Act, UNIF. L. ANN. DEPLOYED PARENT CUST. & VISIT. § 101 et seq. (hereinafter “UDPCVA”)..... | 2 |
| TREATISES | |
| Andrew S. Garner & Jack P. Shonkoff, “Early Childhood Adversity, Toxic Stress, and the Role of the Pediatrician: Translating Developmental Science into Lifelong Health,” 129 PEDIATRICS 224 (2012) | 12 |
| Debra Pogrud Stark, Jessica M. Choplin & Sarah E. Wellard, Properly Accounting for Domestic Violence in Child Custody Cases: An Evidence-Based Analysis and Reform Proposal, 26 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2019), retrieved at: https://repository.law.umich.edu/mjgl/vol26/iss1/2 | 13 |
| Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report, in 3 ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION (1982) (hereinafter “Pérez-Vera Report”) | 15, 16, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| HCCH Permanent Bureau, “1980 Child Abduction Convention Guide to Good Practice – Part VI, Article 13(1)(b),” ¶ 35 at 27 (2020), published by the Hague Conference on Private International Law, retrieved at https://www.hcch.net/en/publications-and-studies/details4/?pid=7059&dtid=3 | 17 |
| Heather C. Forkey, “Children Exposed to Abuse and Neglect: The Effects of Trauma on the Body and Brain,” 30 J. OF THE AMER. ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS 307 (2018) | 12 |
| Hon. James D. Garbolino, “The Use of Undertakings in Cases Arising Under the 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction,” at 3, Federal Judicial Center (2016), retrieved at https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2016/Use%20of%20Undertakings_0.pdf (hereinafter “FJC Undertakings Article”) | <i>passim</i> |
| Jack P. Shonkoff & Andrew S. Garner, Committee on Psychosocial Aspects of Child and Family Health, et al., “The Lifelong Effects of Early Childhood Adversity and Toxic Stress,” 129 PEDIATRICS 232 (2012) | 12 |
| Kevin Wayne Puckett, “Comment, Hague Convention on International Child Abduction: Can Domestic Violence Establish the Grave Risk Defense?” 30 J. OF THE AMER. ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS 259, 265 (2020) (hereinafter “Puckett Article”) | 15, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Linda Silberman, “Interpreting the Hague Abduction Convention: In Search of a Global Jurisprudence,” 38 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1049, 1079 (2005) (hereinafter “Silberman Article”)..... | 21, 23 |
| Melissa A. Kucinski, “The Future of Litigating An International Child Abduction Case in the United States, 33 J. OF THE AMER. ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS 31 (2020)..... | 4, 13 |
| Nigel Lowe & Victoria Stevens, “A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2015 Under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction,” published by the Hague Conference on Private International Law (July 2018), retrieved at https://www.hch.net/en/publications-and-studies/details4/?pid=6545&dtid=57 (hereinafter “Lowe & Stevens Report”) | 13, 14 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1988 WL 411501 (Oct. 25, 1980) (hereinafter “Hague Abduction Convention”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, § 7, Part 1 of the Constit. Act 1982, Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982..... | 9 |
| Constitution of Italy, 22 December 1947, retrieved at https://www.refworld.org/docid/3ae6b59cc.html | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| H.R. Cong. Res. 172, 104 Stat. 5182 (1990) | 15 |
| U.S. Dept. of Justice, “International Parental Kidnapping,” retrieved at https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/international-parental-kidnapping | 8, 10 |
| United States Response to “Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction,” retrieved at https://assets.hcch.net/docs/d2db449b-43ab-4a1e-9971-a61b08ad5648.pdf | 4 |
